

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Defendants/Appellees,*

HOPI TRIBE, *et al.*,

*Defendant-Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

No. 23-4106

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

HOPI TRIBE, *et al.*,

---

No. 23-4107

**MOTION TO INTERVENE ON APPEAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GROUNDS FOR MOTION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Brief History of the Monuments .....	3
B. Movants Have Long Sought to Protect the Monuments.....	6
C. Procedural Background.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Movants Are Entitled to Intervention of Right .....	9
A. Movants’ Motion is Timely .....	10
B. Movants Have Protected Interests in the Subject Matter.....	10
C. This Litigation May Impair Movants’ Interests.....	13
D. Existing Parties May Not Adequately Represent Movants’ Interests .....	16
II. In the Alternative, this Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barnes v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.*,  
 945 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2019) .....16

*Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Cntys. v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 11, 14, 15

*Crystal Clear Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
 415 F.3d 1171, 1175-76 (10th Cir. 2005).....9

*Elliott Indus. Ltd. P’ship v. BP Am. Prod. Co.*,  
 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005) .....1, 9

*Garfield County v. Biden*,  
 No. 4:22-cv-59-DN, ECF 176 (D. Utah July 7, 2023) .....2

*Kane Cnty. v. United States*,  
 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 10, 11, 13, 16

*Lancaster v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 5*,  
 149 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 1998) .....2

*Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. Barboan*,  
 857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017) .....9

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....16

*UAW Local 238 v. Scofield*,  
 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....9

*Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton*,  
 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 10, 12

*Utah v. Kennecott Corp.*,  
 801 F. Supp. 553 (D. Utah 1992).....19

*W. Energy All. v. Zinke*,  
 877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017) .....17

*WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
604 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 10, 13, 16, 17

**Statutes**

54 U.S.C. § 320301 .....15

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....19

**Regulations**

61 Fed. Reg. 50,223 (Sept. 24, 1996) .....4

82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Jan. 5, 2017) .....5

82 Fed. Reg. 58,081 (Dec. 8, 2017).....6

82 Fed. Reg. 58,089 (Dec. 8, 2017).....4

86 Fed. Reg. 57,321 (Oct. 15, 2021).....6

86 Fed. Reg. 57,335 (Oct. 15, 2021).....5
